

No. 17-130

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND J. LUCIA AND
RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL BLACK LUNG
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

STEPHEN A. SANDERS
Counsel of Record
EVAN BARRET SMITH
APPALACHIAN CITIZENS'
LAW CENTER
317 Main Street
Whitesburg, KY 41858
(606) 633-3929
steve@appalachianlawcenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. Rates of black lung disease, an incurable condition that affects coal miners, are on the rise..... | 3 |
| II. Coal miners and widows applying for black lung benefits typically endure years-long delays due to a backlog before ALJs | 4 |
| III. If ALJs are found to be “officers of the United States,” retroactive application of this decision will worsen the existing backlog of black lung cases | 7 |
| IV. If a technical violation of the Appointments Clause exists, the Court should not apply its decision retroactively because doing so would cause injustice and hardship to individuals who have relied on ALJ decisions | 10 |
| A. Historically, the Court has rejected retroactive application of its decisions when doing so would impair important government programs | 12 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. If the Court finds a constitutional violation, the Court should apply its decision nonretroactively or appropriately limit retroactive application to protect those who otherwise would be harmed | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>American Trucking Associations v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990) | 11 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 11 |
| <i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971) | 11 |
| <i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994) | 5 |
| <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 11, 15 |
| <i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868, 892 (1991) (Scalia, J., concurring) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017), cert. granted, 2018 WL 386565 (U.S. Jan. 12, 2018) (No. 17-130) | 1 |
| <i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995) | 6 |
| <i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Wolf Creek Collieries v. Sammons</i> , 142 F. App'x 854 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 7 |
| STATUTES | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 3105 | 13 |
| Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44 | 1 |
| 30 U.S.C. § 901(a)..... | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| 30 U.S.C. § 932a | 6, 13 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 918 | 15 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 921(d)..... | 15 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 922 | 6, 7 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 20 C.F.R. § 725.310 | 6 |
| 20 C.F.R. § 725.351(c) | 15 |
| 9 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2472..... | 15 |
| Carrie Arnold, <i>A Scourge Returns: Black Lung in Appalachia</i> , 124 ENVTL. HEALTH PERSPS. (2016)..... | 4 |
| <i>Coal Miners’ Struggle for Justice: How Unethi- cal Legal and Medical Practices Stack the Deck Against Black Lung Claimants: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Employ’t and Work- place Safety of the Senate Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions</i> , 113th Cong. 5 (2014) (Prepared Statement of Senator Casey) | 10 |
| David J. Blackley et al., <i>Resurgence of Progres- sive Massive Fibrosis in Coal Miners – Eastern Kentucky, 2016</i> , 65 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 1385 (2016)..... | 4 |
| Department of Labor, <i>Fiscal Year 2019 Congres- sional Budget Justification, Departmental Management</i> (2018) | 8, 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------|
| Evan Barret Smith, <i>Black Lung in the 21st Century: Disease, Law, & Policy</i> , 120 W. VA. L. REV. (forthcoming April 2018) | 4 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Labor, OALJ, <i>Home Page</i> , https://www.oalj.dol.gov/ | 2, 13 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Office of Inspector General, Office of Audit, 05-15-001-50-598, <i>Procedural Changes Could Reduce the Time Required to Adjudicate Federal Black Lung Benefits Claims</i> (2015) | 4, 5, 8 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Office of Inspector General, Office of Audit, 05-17-003-01-060, <i>Effect of OALJ Staffing Levels on the Black Lung Case Backlog</i> (2017) | 3, 5, 8 |
| U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-10-7, <i>Black Lung Benefits Program: Administrative and Structural Changes Could Improve Miners’ Ability to Pursue Claims</i> (2009) | 5, 6 |
